VIRGINIA:
BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSING

INRE: BETHANY CEJER, R.N.
License No.: 0001-203791

CONSENT ORDER

The Virginia Board of Nursing (“Board”) and Bethany Cejer, R.N., as evidenced by her signature
hereto, enter into the following Consent Order affecting Ms. Cejer’s license to practice professional nursing
in Virginia.

The Board adopts the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Bethany Cejer, R.N., was issued License No. 0001-203791 to practice professional nursing by
the Virginia Board of Nursing on September 18, 2006. Said license is valid in Virginia only and is set to
expire on May 31, 2014. Ms. Cejer also holds active licenses to practice professional nursing in the states of
California, Delaware, New York, Ohio, and Pennsylvania and expired professional nursing licenses in the
states of Washington and West Virginia. Her primary state of residence is Ohio.

2. On June 28, 2010, the Pennsylvania Board of Nursing placed Ms. Cejer on probation for three
years with certain terms and conditions. This action was based on Ms. Cejer’s 2005 and 2008 convictions
for driving under the influence and an evaluation that indicated that she suffers from alcohol dependence
disorder and depressive disorder.

3. Ms. Cejer entered the Pennsylvania Nurse Peer Assistance Program (“PNAP”) in July 2010.

According to her case manager, she is in compliance with all terms and conditions of the PNAP.
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Finding of Fact No. 2 constitutes a violation of § 54.1-3007(6) and (7) of the Code of Virginia
(1950), as amended (“Code™).

CONSENT

Bethany Cejer, R.N., by affixing her signature hereon, agrees to the following:

L. She has been advised (o seek advice of counsel prior to signing this document;

2. She acknowledges that without her consent, no legal action can be taken against her except
pursuant to the Virginia Administrative Process Act, § 2.2-4000(A) ef seq. of the Code:

3. She acknowledges that she has the following rights, among others; the right to an informal
fact finding conference before the Board, the right to reasonable notice of said hearing, the right to
representation by counsel, and the right to cross-examine witnesses against her;

4. She waives all such right to an informal conference;

5. She admits to the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law contained herein and waives her
right to contest such Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law in any subsequent proceeding before the
Board;

6. She consents to the entry of the following Order affecting her right to practice professional
nursing in Virginia.

ORDER

WHEREFORE, on the basis of the foregoing, the Virginia Board of Nursing, effective upon entry of

this Order, and in lieu of further proceedings, hereby ORDERS that Bethany Cejer, R.N., shall be placed on

INDEFINITE PROBATION subject to the following terms and conditions:
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1. . The period of probation shall begin on the date that this Order is entered and shall end at such
time that Ms. Cejer provides proof that she has been released from the period of probation imposed by the
order of the Pennsylvania Board of Nursing.

2. Ms. Cejer shall continue to comply with the PNAP for the period specified by the PNAP and
with the terms and conditions imposed by the order of the Pennsylvania Board of Nursing,

3. Ms. Cejer shall execute an Authorization for Disclosure of Information form providing for
unrestricted communication between the Board and the PNAP, the Pennsylvania Board of Nursing, and any
other entities designated by the Board.

4. Ms. Cejer shall submit quarterly “Self-Reports” which include a current address, telephone
number, and verification of all current employment. These reports shall also include any changes in
employment status. The first report must be received in the Board office no later than 60 days from the date
this Order is entered. Subsequent reports must be received quarterly by the last day of the months of March,
June, September and December until the period of probation ends.

5. This Order is applicable to Ms. Cejer’s multistate licensure privileges, if any, to practice
professional nursing.

6. Ms. Cejer shall maintain a course of conduct in her capacity as a professional nurse
commensurate with the requirements of § 54.1-3000 ef seg. of the Code and the Board of Nursing
Regulations.

7. Any violation of the terms and conditions of this Order or of any law or regulation affecting the
practice of nursing in the Commonwealth of Virginia shall constitute grounds for the suspension or revocation
of the license of Ms, Cejer and an administrative proceeding shall be convened to determine whether such

license shall be suspended or revoked.
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Pursuant to §§ 2.2-4023 and 54.1-2400.2 of the Code, the signed original of this Order shall remain in

the custody of the Department of Health Professions as public record and shall be made available for public

inspection or copying upon request
FOR THE BOARD
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